

No. 21-33

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA; DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUÑA; JILDA
CHAUPE-ACUÑA; CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUÑA; YSIDORA
CHAUPE-ACUÑA, PERSONALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
MINOR CHILD M.S.C.C.; ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ,
PERSONALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILD; AND
MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES,

Petitioners,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT SECOND
CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT USA LIMITED, AND
NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Matthew C. Powers
Counsel of Record
Christopher C. Cyrus
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600
mpowers@gdhm.com
ccyrus@gdhm.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae Legal Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. The Doctrine of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> , in its Application by Federal Courts, is Marred by Inconsistency | 4 |
| A. The appellate courts disagree over the deference due a plaintiff's forum choice | 4 |
| B. The defendant's burden has not been consistently articulated or applied by the appellate and district courts..... | 8 |
| C. The lower courts disagree in their weighing of public and private factors and on the imposition of dismissal conditions | 9 |
| D. Courts are divided with respect to the choice of law analysis. | 10 |
| II. The Court Should Take this Opportunity to Revisit the Doctrine..... | 12 |
| A. Proposals for reform | 13 |
| B. Proposals and grounds for abandonment..... | 17 |
| Conclusion | 20 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abad v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Acuña-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 812 (D. Del. 2018) | 3 |
| <i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>Archangel Diamond Corp. Liquidating Trust v. Lukoil</i> , 812 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ayco Farms, Inc. v. Ochoa</i> , 862 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Burt v. Isthmus Development Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1955) | 5 |
| <i>Capital Currency Exchange, N.V. v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Chimet, S.p.A.</i> , 619 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>DiFederico v. Marriott International Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 796 (4th Cir. 2013) | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... | 2, 4, 9 |
| <i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Howe v. Goldcorp Investments, Ltd.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>In re Air Crash Over S. Indian Ocean</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Interface Partners International Ltd. v. Hananel</i> , 575 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2009) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Kedy v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 946 A.2d 1171 (R.I. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster</i> , 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Lehman v. Humphrey Cayman, Ltd.</i> , 713 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983) | 5 |
| <i>Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 5, 6, 8 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... | 3, 4, 9 |
| <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sinochem International Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... | 2, 4, 8, 12 |
| <i>Szumlicz v. Norwegian Am. Line, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1192 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Trotter v. 7R Holdings LLC</i> , 873 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 11 |

Scholarly Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. (2008)..... | 1, 3 |
| Pamela K. Bookman, <i>Litigation Isolationism</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (2015)..... | 8, 13, 14 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Jurisdictional Conflict and Jurisdictional Equilibration: Paths to a Via Media</i> , 26 <i>Houston J. Int'l Law</i> 385 (2004) | 10 |
| Donald Earl Childress, III, <i>Forum Non Conveniens: The Search for a Convenient Forum in Transnational Cases</i> , 53 <i>Va. J. Int'l L.</i> 157 (2012) | 16 |
| Martin Davies, <i>Time to Change the Federal Forum Non Conveniens Analysis</i> , 77 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 309 (2002) | 9–10, 15 |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 747 (1982) | 2, 12–13 |
| Maggie Gardner, <i>Parochial Procedure</i> , 69 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 941 (2017) | 6–7 |
| Maggie Gardner, <i>Retiring Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 92 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 390 (2017) | 18–19 |
| Tarik R. Hansen & Christopher A. Whytock, <i>The Judgment Enforceability Factor in Forum Non Conveniens Analysis</i> , 101 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 923 (2016) | 15 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Lonny Hoffman, <i>The Case Against Vicarious Jurisdiction</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1023 (2004) | 10 |
| Lonny Hoffman & Keith A. Rowley, <i>Forum Non Conveniens in Federal Statutory Cases</i> , 49 Emory L.J. 1137 (2000) | 10–12 |
| Elizabeth T. Lear, <i>Congress, the Federal Courts, and Forum Non Conveniens: Friction on the Frontier of the Inherent Power</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 1147 (2006) | 19 |
| Elizabeth T. Lear, <i>National Interests, Foreign Injuries, and Federal Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 559 (2007) | 17–19 |
| David W. Robertson, <i>Forum Non Conveniens in America and England: ‘A Rather Fantastic Fiction,’</i> 103 L.Q. Rev. 398 (1987) | 16 |
| David W. Robertson, <i>The Federal Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens: “An Object Lesson in Uncontrolled Discretion,”</i> 29 Tex. Int’l L.J. 353 (1994) | 19 |
| Allan R. Stein, <i>Forum Non Conveniens and the Redundancy of Court-Access Doctrine</i> , 133 U. Pa. L. Rev. 781 (1985) | 19 |
| Margaret G. Stewart, <i>Forum Non Conveniens: A Doctrine in Search of a Role</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1259 (1986) | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Christopher A. Whytock & Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Forum Non Conveniens and the Enforcement of Foreign Judgments</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1444 (2011)..... | 10 |
| Christopher A. Whytock, <i>Foreign State Immunity and the Right to Court Access</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 2033 (2013)..... | 14 |
